

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 Phone: (203) 827-7700

Fax: (203) 827-7700

## RESOLUTION

## concerning

## ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CENTER FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE at EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

## September 6, 1991

WHEREAS,

The Center for Educational Excellence has functioned successfully in the Executive Offices of the Connecticut State University where it has engaged in programs to enhance teacher education within the University system, and

WHEREAS,

In recognition that teacher education is an inseparable part of the total curriculum of the University the Center for Educational Excellence has included in its objectives the improvement of teaching on University campuses, and

WHEREAS,

It has been decided that the Center for Educational Excellence can function in a campus environment, therefore, be it

RESOLVED,

That the Board of Trustees of the Connecticut State University authorizes the establishment of the Center for Educational Excellence at Eastern Connecticut State University as an organized research and service unit which shall have as its function the enhancement of teacher education programs and the improvement of University teaching on all campuses of the Connecticut State University, and be it

RESOLVED,

That the Center for Educational Excellence shall be headed by an Executive Director who shall report and be responsible to the President of Eastern Connecticut State University, and be it

RESOLVED,

That the Center for Educational Excellence may charge fees for participation in its programs and may seek and receive grants and contracts from extra-University sources provided that all such income shall be deposited in Connecticut State University Research Foundation accounts maintained at Eastern Connecticut State University and used exclusively for Center for Educational Excellence purposes and appropriate University support functions, and be it



RESOLVED,

That the President of Eastern Connecticut State University shall cause the Center for Educational Excellence to be evaluated by qualified persons no later than June 30, 1994, and shall report the results of this evaluation with his own recommendation to the President of Connecticut State University, who shall in turn share this report with the Board of Trustees of Connecticut State University, and be it

RESOLVED,

That the Center for Educational Excellence shall go out of existence no later than December 31, 1994, unless action is taken to the contrary by the Board of Trustees of the Connecticut State University.

A Certified True Copy

Dallas K. Beal

President